## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

## BY-LAW NO. 2022-037

## By-law to Repeal By-law No. 2021-079 being a By-law to Designate the Property at 247 Brock Street and known as the St. Anthony School

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg approved By-law No. 2021-079 on the 13th day of December, 2021, said By-law being to designate the property at 247 Brock Street, also known as the St. Anthony School, as being of architectural and cultural value and interest.

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg directed Administration on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022 to issue Notices to repeal By-law No. 2021-079 and to replace the bylaw with a new designation bylaw.

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to the provisions of the *Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O 1990*, Section 32, there were no public appeals received by the Town of Amherstburg.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg hereby enacts as follows:

1. That By-law No. 2021-079 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

2. That this By-law shall come into effect on the day it is passed.

Read three times and finally passed this 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

LDO DICARLO

STAMAYOR-LEOMELOCHE